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should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension and revision of a previously 
approved collection, with change. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: COPS 
Application Guide. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office 
of Community Oriented Policing 
Services. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Law enforcement 
agencies and other public and private 
entities that apply for COPS Office 
discretionary grants or cooperative 
agreements will be asked to review the 
COPS Application Guide: Open 
Competitive Programs. The COPS 
Application Open/Competitive Guide is 
the result of a COPS Office business 
process reengineering effort. This 
collection combines the previously 
approved collection COPS Application 
Guide: Targeted/Invited Programs 
(1103–0096) with the collection COPS 
Application Guide: Open/Competitive 
Programs (1103–0095). 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 
16,200 respondents annually will 
review the Guide within 1 hour. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
16,200 total annual burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 30, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–26661 Filed 11–4–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–0097] 

Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services; Agency Information 
Collection Activities: Extension and 
Revision of a Previously Approved 
Collection, With Change; Comments 
Requested 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: COPS 
Application Attachment to SF–424. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS), will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The information 
collection is published to obtain 
comments from the public and affected 
agencies. This extension of a currently 
approved information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register Volume 74, Number 167, page 
44874 on August 31, 2009, allowing for 
a 60 day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until December 7, 2009. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 

Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–5806. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension and revision of a previously 
approved collection, with change. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: COPS 
Application Attachment to SF–424. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice Office 
of Community Oriented Policing 
Services. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Law enforcement 
agencies and other public and private 
entities that apply for COPS Office 
grants or cooperative agreements will be 
asked to complete the COPS 
Application Attachment to SF–424. The 
COPS Application Attachment to SF– 
424 is the result of a COPS Office 
business process reengineering effort. 
This form streamlined application forms 
across all COPS Office programs and 
reduced the burden on applicants due 
the applicant’s ability to use the same 
form for multiple programs, thus 
reducing the need for applicant’s to 
learn how to complete multiple 
differing forms. 
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(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that 
16,200 respondents annually will 
complete the form within 10 hours. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 
162,000 total annual burden hours 
associated with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 30, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–26662 Filed 11–4–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of a Consent Decree 
Pursuant to the Clean Water Act and 
the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act 

Notice is hereby given that a proposed 
Consent Decree in United States of 
America v. City and County of San 
Francisco, California, No. C 09–5104 
JSW, was lodged on October 27, 2009, 
with the United States District Court for 
the Northern District of California. 

In this case, the United States of 
American asserted claims against the 
City and County of San Francisco, 
California, for violations of the Clean 
Water Act, 33 U.S.C. Section 1251, et 
seq., and the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et 
seq., arising from the release of red dye 
diesel fuel from the San Francisco 
Municipal Transit Authority (SF Muni) 
Woods bus servicing facility located at 
1095 Indiana Street in San Francisco, 
during late November and December of 
2005. The United States also alleged 
claims for violations of spill prevention 
requirements at three other facilities: 
The Flynn Facility, located at 15th and 
Harrison Street; the Kirkland Facility, 
located at 151 Beach Street; and the 
Marin Facility, located at 1399 Marin 
Street. 

Under the proposed Consent Decree, 
the City and County of San Francisco 
will pay a civil penalty of $250,000. It 
will also implement an Incident 
Command System training program for 
SF Muni staff that will improve 
coordination and communication 

during future incidents of this nature. In 
addition to the measures to be taken 
under the Consent Decree, the City and 
County of San Francisco had previously 
undertaken remedial measures to clean 
up the spill at the Woods facility and 
evaluated procedures and upgraded 
facilities to prevent further spills. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
comments relating to the Consent 
Decree for a period of thirty (30) days 
from the date of this publication. 
Comments should be addressed to the 
Assistant Attorney General, 
Environment and Natural Resources 
Division, and either e-mailed to 
pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or 
mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, DC 
20044–7611, and should refer to United 
States of America v. City and County of 
San Francisco, California, DJ No. 90–5– 
1–1–09289. 

The proposed Consent Decree may be 
examined at the office of the United 
States Attorney for the Northern District 
of California, 450 Golden Gate Avenue, 
San Francisco, CA 68102, and at the 
Region 9 Office of the Environmental 
Protection Agency, 75 Hawthorne 
Street, San Francisco, CA 94105. During 
the public comment period, the Consent 
Decree may also be examined on the 
following Department of Justice Web 
site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ 
Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the 
Consent Decree may also be obtained by 
mail from the Consent Decree Library, 
P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of 
Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, or 
by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia 
Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), 
fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone 
confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In 
requesting a copy from the Consent 
Decree Library, please enclose a check 
in the amount of $10.50 (25 cents per 
page reproduction cost) payable to the 
U.S. Treasury. The check should refer to 
United States of America v. City and 
County of San Francisco, California, DJ 
No. 90–5–1–1–09289. 

Maureen Katz, 
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental 
Enforcement Section, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division. 
[FR Doc. E9–26665 Filed 11–4–09; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–71,108] 

Air Way Automation, Inc., Grayling, MI; 
Notice of Affirmative Determination 
Regarding Application for 
Reconsideration 

By application dated August 20, 2009, 
a company official requested 
administrative reconsideration of the 
negative determination regarding 
workers’ eligibility to apply for Trade 
Adjustment Assistance (TAA) 
applicable to workers and former 
workers of the subject firm. The 
determination was issued on August 3, 
2009. The Notice of Determination was 
published in the Federal Register on 
September 22, 2009 (74 FR 48304). 

The initial investigation resulted in a 
negative determination based on the 
finding that imports of parts feeding and 
assembly equipment did not contribute 
importantly to worker separations at the 
subject firm and no shift of production 
to a foreign source occurred. 

In the request for reconsideration, the 
petitioner provided additional 
information regarding customers of the 
subject firm and increasing foreign 
competition in the bidding process. 

The Department has carefully 
reviewed the request for reconsideration 
and the existing record and has 
determined that the Department will 
conduct further investigation to 
determine if the workers meet the 
eligibility requirements of the Trade Act 
of 1974. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the 
application, I conclude that the claim is 
of sufficient weight to justify 
reconsideration of the U.S. Department 
of Labor’s prior decision. The 
application is, therefore, granted. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
October 2009. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E9–26563 Filed 11–4–09; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P 
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